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PARTS LIST

 A

 B

 C

3 x Legs with plastic plug

3 x Legs

1 x Top with carabiner

GB

WARNING!

The product must only be used on a flat and stable floor without an incline • Do not use 
the stand if there are signs of damage or missing parts • Never leave your baby out of 
sight when the stand is in use • Small children should not play near the stand without 
supervision • The stand must not be used for other purposes • Continue to use the 
baby hammock’s safety system • Do not move the stand when it is in use • The baby 
hammock must only be rocked in an up and down motion. Never push the hammock 
back and forth, and never use the baby hammock as a swing or toy. This can cause the 
stand to tilt or fall over.

CONGRATULATIONS ON YOUR NEW HAMMOCK STAND

The hammock stand has been designed and developed in Denmark, and is specially designed 
to be used together with Membantu’s baby hammock and/or twin baby hammock, with or 
without a motor. The stand can handle a maximum load of 30kg.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

The stand can be wiped with a slightly damp cloth. Regularly check that the stand is working 
as intended by making sure that the joints remain tight and that there are no cracks or other 
damage to the stand.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

We’ve made it easy for you to assemble your stand, because you don’t need any tools.

       Start by assembling the legs of the stand by screwing leg         and         leg together so you 
have three set of legs. 

       The top of the stand        is placed with the screw holes upwards, so that you can screw the 
three legs into the thread of the top. Remember to tighten well.

       Next, carefully turn the stand around. When your cradle stand is assembled and you have 
ensured it is stable, you can hang your motor/baby hammock in the carabiner supplied with the 
stand. Make sure that the rubber piece is positioned correctly between the carabiner and the 
stand eyebolt.

Do not use a chain or additional carabiners between the carabiner and the cradle motor / baby 
hammock. Read your user manual for the baby hammock/ motor thoroughly before use.
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HEIGHT

Before using your baby hammock, it is important to ensure that there is sufficient space bet-
ween the baby hammock and the floor. You can test this in the following way: 

 Mount your motor and baby hammock as indicated in the assembly. 

 Place an object in the baby hammock that is equivalent to your baby’s weight. 

 Now straighten the string as long as possible by pulling down the spring until the sa- 
  fety strap is fully extended. When the strap is fully extended, make sure there is  
  enough space between the floor and the baby hammock so that the baby hammock   
 does not touch the floor. Check this regularly.
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TEILELISTE 

 A

 B

 C

3 x Beine mit Kunststofffüßen

3 x Beine

1 x Aufsatz mit Karabiner

DE

WARNUNG!

Das Produkt darf nur auf einem ebenen und stabilen Boden ohne Neigung verwendet wer-
den • Verwenden Sie das Gestell nicht, wenn es Anzeichen von Beschädigungen aufweist 
oder Teile fehlen • Lassen Sie Ihr Baby während der Nutzung des Ständers niemals un-
beaufsichtigt • Kleine Kinder sollten nicht ohne Aufsicht in der Nähe des Ständers spielen 
• Der Ständer darf nicht für andere Zwecke verwendet werden • Verwenden Sie stets das 
Sicherheitssystem der Federwiege • Bewegen oder verschieben Sie den Ständer nicht, 
wenn er in Gebrauch ist • Die Federwiege darf nur in einer Auf- und Abwärtsbewegung 
geschaukelt werden. Schaukeln Sie die Federwiege niemals vor und zurück, benutzen Sie 
sie nicht als Schaukel oder Spielzeug. Dies kann dazu führen, dass das Gestell kippt oder 
umfällt.

HERZLICHEN GLÜCKWUNSCH ZU IHREM NEUEN WIEGENSTÄNDER

Der Wiegenständer wurde in Dänemark entworfen und entwickelt und ist speziell für die 
Verwendung mit der Federwiege und der Zwillings-Federwiege von Membantu und für die 
Nutzung mit oder ohne Motor konzipiert. Der Ständer ist für eine maximale Belastung von 30 
kg ausgelegt.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

Das Gestell kann mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch abgewischt werden. Überprüfen Sie re-
gelmäßig, dass das Gestell in einwandfreiem Zustand ist und ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Verbindungsstücke fest verschraubt sind und keine Risse oder 
andere Schäden am Gestell zu erkennen sind.
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Wir haben es Ihnen leicht gemacht, Ihren Ständer zusammenzubauen, denn Sie brauchen kein 
Werkzeug.

        Beginnen Sie mit der Montage der Beine des Ständers, indem Sie jeweils die Teile        und      
fest zusammenschrauben und so insgesamt drei Beine erhalten. 

       Legen Sie nun das obere Teil des Ständers       , den Aufsatz, so auf den Boden, dass die 
Drehgewinde in Ihre Richtung zeigen. Drehen Sie die drei Beine nacheinander in die Gewinde 
und ziehen Sie sie gut fest.

       Drehen Sie nun den Ständer vorsichtig um. Wenn Ihr Ständer fest zusammengeschraubt ist 
und Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass er stabil ist, können Sie den Motor und/oder die 
Federwiege in den mitgelieferten Karabinerhaken an den Ständer hängen. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass das Gummiteil zwischen Karabiner und Ständeröse richtig positioniert ist.

Verwenden Sie keine zusätzlichen Karabiner und keine Kette zwischen dem Karabiner des Stän-
ders und dem Motor der Federwiege. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung für die Federwiege 
und den Motor vor der Benutzung gründlich durch.
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HÖHE
Bevor Sie Ihre Federwiege benutzen, müssen Sie sicherstellen, dass zwischen der Baby-Hänge-
matte und dem Boden ein ausreichender Abstand vorhanden ist. Sie können dies auf folgende 
Weise überprüfen:

 Montieren Sie den Motor und die Wiege wie bei der Montage angegeben. 

 Legen Sie einen Gegenstand in die Baby-Hängematte, der dem Gewicht Ihres Babys  
 entspricht
. 
 Ziehen Sie nun die Feder so weit wie möglich nach unten, bis das Sicherungsband 
 in der Feder vollständig herausgezogen und gespannt ist. Achten Sie darauf, dass  
 die Baby-Hängematte nun einen ausreichenden Abstand zum Boden hat und den  
 Boden nicht berührt. Überprüfen Sie dies bitte unbedingt regelmäßig. 
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LISTE DES PIECES

 A

 B

 C

3 x Pieds avec pieds en plastique 

3 x Pieds

1 x Rehausse avec mousqueton

FR

AVERTISSEMENT !

Le produit ne doit être utilisé que sur un sol plat et stable, sans inclinaison • N’utilisez pas 
le support s’il présente des signes d’endommagement ou si des pièces manquent • Ne 
laissez jamais votre bébé sans surveillance pendant l’utilisation du support • Les jeunes 
enfants ne doivent pas jouer à proximité du support sans surveillance • Le support ne 
doit pas être utilisé à d’autres fins - Utilisez toujours le système de sécurité du berceau à 
ressort • Ne déplacez pas ou ne déplacez pas le support lorsqu’il est utilisé • Le berceau 
à ressort doit uniquement être balancé dans un mouvement de haut en bas. Ne balancez 
jamais le berceau à ressort d’avant en arrière, ne l’utilisez pas comme balançoire ou com-
me jouet. Cela peut entraîner le basculement ou le renversement du berceau.

FÉLICITATIONS POUR VOTRE NOUVEAU SUPPORT DE BERCEAU

Le support de berceau a été conçu et développé au Danemark et est spécialement conçu pour 
être utilisé avec le berceau à ressorts et le berceau à ressorts jumeaux de Membantu et pour 
être utilisé avec ou sans moteur. Le support est conçu pour une charge maximale de 30 kg.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Le berceau peut être essuyé avec un chiffon légèrement humide. Vérifiez régulièrement que le 
support est en bon état et qu’il fonctionne correctement. Assurez-vous que les pièces de con-
nexion sont bien vissées et qu’aucune fissure ou autre dommage n’est visible sur le piètement.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Nous avons rendu l’assemblage de votre berceau facile, car vous n’avez pas besoin d’outils.

       Commencez par assembler les pieds du support en vissant fermement les pièces          et       
pour obtenir trois pieds au total. 

       Posez ensuite la partie supérieure du support         la rehausse, sur le sol de manière à ce que les 
filets de rotation soient orientés vers vous. Vissez les trois pieds l’un après l’autre dans les filets et 
serrez-les bien.

       Retournez ensuite le support avec précaution. Lorsque votre support est bien vissé et que vous 
vous êtes assuré de sa stabilité, vous pouvez accrocher le moteur et/ou le berceau à ressort au sup-
port à l’aide des mousquetons fournis. Veillez à ce que la partie en caoutchouc entre le mousqueton 
et l’anneau du support soit correctement positionnée.

N’utilisez pas de mousqueton supplémentaire ni de chaîne entre le mousqueton du support et le 
moteur du berceau à ressort. Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi du berceau à ressort et du 
moteur avant de les utiliser.
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TEST DE HAUTEUR

Avant d’utiliser votre berceau à ressort, il est essentiel de vérifier qu’il y a suffisamment d’espa-
ce entre le berceau et le sol. Pour ce faire, procéder comme suit:

                  Assemblez le moteur et le berceau à ressort comme indiqué au chapitre Installation.

                  Placez dans le berceau un objet de poids équivalent à celui de votre bébé.

 Étirez le ressort autant que possible en le tirant vers le bas jusqu’à ce que la sangle  
 de sécurité du ressort soit complètement tendue. Lorsque le ressort est complète 
 ment étiré, il doit y avoir suffisamment d’espace entre le sol et le berceau pour que le  
 berceau ne touche pas le sol. Effectuez régulièrement cette vérification.
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LISTA DE PIEZAS

C
 B

A

 A

 B

 C

3 x Patas con tapones de plástico

3 x Patas

1 x Bastidor con mosquetón

ES

ADVERTENCIA

El producto solo debe utilizarse sobre un suelo plano y estable sin inclinación • No 
utilice el soporte si presenta signos de deterioro o si le faltan piezas • No pierda nunca 
de vista a su bebé cuando utilice el soporte uso • Los niños pequeños no deben jugar 
cerca del soporte sin supervisión • El soporte no debe utilizarse para fines distintos 
a los previstos • Utilice en todo momento el sistema de seguridad de la hamaca • No 
mueva el soporte cuando esté en uso • La hamaca solo debe mecerse con un movi-
miento vertical • La hamaca no debe mecerse nunca de un lado a otro ni usarse como 
columpio o juguete. Esto puede provocar la inclinación o caída del soporte.

ENHORABUENA POR SU NUEVO SOPORTE DE PIE DE HAMACA

El soporte de pie de hamaca ha sido diseñado y desarrollado en Dinamarca, y ha sido especialmen-
te concebido para usarlo junto con la hamaca para bebé o la hamaca para gemelos de Membantu, 
con o sin motor. El soporte tiene una capacidad de carga máxima de 30 kg.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

El soporte puede limpiarse con un paño ligeramente humedecido. Debe comprobarse periódica-
mente que el soporte funcione correctamente verificando que las juntas sigan estando
firmemente apretadas y que no presente daños ni fisuras.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

No se necesitan herramientas para montar el soporte, por lo que resulta bastante sencillo.

        Primero deben atornillarse al soporte las patas           y         de modo que el conjunto conste de 
tres patas. 

        El bastidor del soporte debe montarse con los orificios para los tornillos hacia arriba, de manera 
que se puedan atornillar a él las tres patas. Apriete bien las patas.

        A continuación, dele la vuelta con cuidado el soporte. Tras montar y comprobar la estabilidad
del soporte, puede suspender el motor o la hamaca del mosquetón que se suministra con él. 
Compruebe que la pieza de goma quede correctamente colocada entre el mosquetón y la argolla 
del soporte.

No coloque cadenas ni mosquetones adicionales entre el mosquetón del bastidor y la hamaca/ el 
motor de la hamaca. Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones del motor / de la hamaca antes 
de su uso.
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PRUEBA DE ALTURA
 
Antes de utilizar la cuna colgante, es importante asegurarse de que hay suficiente espacio libre 
entre la cuna y el suelo. Puede comprobarlo de la siguiente manera: 
 

 
 Monte el motor y la cuna colgante como se indica en el apartado de montaje.
 
 Coloque en la cuna un objeto que pese tanto como su bebé.
 
 Ahora tire del resorte al máximo hacia abajo hasta que la correa de seguridad del  
 resorte esté completamente tensada. Cuando la correa de seguridad esté completa 
 mente tensada, la cuna no debe tocar el suelo. Compruébelo con regularidad.
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STYKLISTE

C
 B

A

 A

 B

 C

3 x Ben med plastprop

3 x Ben

1 x Top med karabinhage

DK

ADVARSEL!
Produktet må kun anvendes på et fladt og stabilt gulv uden hældning • Benyt ikke 
vuggestativet, hvis der er tegn på skade eller mangler • Lad aldrig din baby være ude 
af syne, når stativet anvendes • Mindre børn bør ikke lege i nærheden af vuggestativet 
uden opsyn • Stativet må ikke anvendes til andre formål • Anvend fortsat slyngevug-
gens sikkerhedssytem • Flyt ikke på stativet, når det er i brug • Slyngevuggen må kun 
vugges i en op -og nedadgående bevægelse. Skub aldrig slyngevuggen frem og tilbage, 
og brug aldrig slyngevuggen som gynge eller legetøj. Det kan få stativet til at vippe 
eller vælte.

TILLYKKE MED DIT NYE VUGGESTATIV 

Vuggestativet er designet og udviklet i Danmark og er specielt designet til at bruge sammen med 
Membantus slyngevugge/tvilling slyngevugge med eller uden motor. Stativet kan klare en max 
belastning på 30 kg. 

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Stativet kan tørres af med en let fugtig klud. Tjek regelmæssigt at stativet fungerer efter hensigten 
ved at sikre dig, at samlingerne fortsat er stramme og at der ikke er revner eller andre skader på 
stativet.
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MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

Vi har gjort det nemt for dig, at samle dit stativ, du behøver nemlig intet værktøj. 

        Start med at samle statives ben ved at skrue ben         og ben          sammen, så du har tre sæt 
ben. 

        Statives top         placeres med genvindhullerne opad, således at du kan skrue de tre ben fast i     
toppens gevind. Huske at stramme godt til. 

        Herefter vender du stativet forsigtig rundt. Når dit vuggestativ er samlet og du har sikret dig,     
at det står stabilt, kan du hænge din vuggemotor og/eller din slyngevugge i stativets medfølgende 
karabinhage. Sørg for at gummistykket er placet korrekt mellem karabinhage og stativets øjebolt. 

Anvend ikke en kæde eller ekstra karabinhager mellem stativets karabinhage og vuggemotoren/slyn-
gevuggen. Læs din brugermanual til slyngevuggen/vuggemotoren grundigt inden brug. 
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TEST AF HØJDE 

Inden du tager din slyngevugge i brug i stativet, er det vigtigt at sikre, at der er tilstrækkelig med 
luft mellem vugge og gulv. Dette kan du teste på følgende måde: 

 Montér din slyngevugge med eller uden motor, som angivet i motor/slyngevugge  
 manualen. 

 Placér en genstand i vuggen, som er tilsvarende din babys vægt.
 
 Stræk nu fjederen så lang som muligt ved at trække fjederen nedad indtil fjederens  
 sikkerhedsstrop er fuldt udstrakt. Når stroppen er strakt helt ud, skal der være til- 
 strækkelig luft mellem gulvet og vuggen, således at vuggen ikke rører gulvet. 
 Tjek dette løbende.
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